## ordinance no. 03 - $\overline{22}$

## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING MFT BID (MFT PROGRAM FOR FY 2004)

WHEREAS; the Village of Chatham, through the State of Illinois, sought and obtained bids for maintenance of various streets in within the Village of Chatham using Motor Tax Fuel funds; and

WHEREAS, the bids where opened on June 17th, 2003 at 8:30 a.m. and the lowest responsible bidder was identified, bid tabulation atttched.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois as follows:

Section 1: That the following bid is hereby accepted:

Vendor

Description of Work

Price

Merrill's Contractors, Inc. Surface Removal and Overlay

\$183,664.13

Bituminous Concrete Surface

Section 2: That the appropriate officials be and are hereby directed to sign the necessary Illinois Department of Transportation forms and the Clerk is hereby directed to cause said forms to be returned to the Department of Transportation.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

Passed this 24th day of June, 2003 at a Regular meeting of the Board of Trustees

Ayes:

6 HERR, MCADAMS, BOGLE, MCCARTHE, MCCRATH, KAUPNAGH

Nays:

Absent:

Thomas s. Gray, President

Village of Chatham

ATTEST:

Schad,

AND OF CHAPPE CORPORATE

6/28/03



County Sangamon  Municipality or Road District Chatham  Section 03-00027-00-RS  Estimate \$ 219,237.60		Date 6/17/2003					
		Time 8:30			Name and Address of Bidders		Merr 1900 Sprin
		Appropriation \$ Attended By	2,60.00 T. Fountain & J. Jessen				
Item No. or Group	Items	Delivery	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price
1	Bituminous Concrete Surface Course, Superpave,Mix C,N50		Ton	2779	\$50.00	\$138,950.0	48.
2	Bituminous Surface Removal, Butt Joint		Sq. Yd.	1260	6.00	\$7,560.00	1.8
3	Bituminous Surface Removal, Variable Depth		Sq. Yd.	14118	2.20	\$31,059.60	1.4
4	Area Reflective Crack Control Treatment		Sq. Yd.	32518	1.00	\$32,518.00	0.6
5	Valve Vaults to be Adjusted		Each	1	250.00	\$ 250.00	175.1
6	Frames and Grates to be Adjusted		Each	14	350.00	\$4,900.00	222.4
7	Traffic Control and Protection		L.Sum	1	4,000.0	\$4,000.00	2884.6
			Total	As Read			
Bid As C				As Corrected	\$219,237.60		